
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 13 October 2023

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Korea Republic vs. 
Nepal on 7 October 2023

All Nepal Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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2 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Mongolia vs. Korea 
Republic on 9 October 2023

Mongolian Football Federation Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee,  i.e. team misconduct.

1. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mongolian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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3 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Nepal vs. Mongolia on 
11 October 2023

Mongolian Football Federation Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Mongolian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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4 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Timor-Leste vs. Kuwait 
on 9 October 2023

Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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5 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Timor-Leste vs. Brunei 
Darussalam on 11 October 2023

Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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6 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Uzbekistan vs. Iraq on 
11 October 2023

Iraqi Football Association Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Four (4) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Iraqi Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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7 AFC Futsal Asian Cup 2024 
(Qualifiers), Indonesia vs. Saudi 
Arabia on 11 October 2023

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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8 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. 
Al Ain FC (UAE) on 19 September 
2023

Al Ain FC (UAE) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2023/24.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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9 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) VS. Al Arabi 
(KUW) on 18 September 2023

Al Arabi (KUW) Team misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee, i.e. team misconduct.

1. Al Arabi (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together 
with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Cup 2023/24.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Al Arabi (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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10 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
PSM Makassar (IDN) vs. Sabah FC 
(MAS) on 5 October 2023

PSM Makassar (IDN) player, Mr. Muhammad Reza 
Arya Pratama (AFC/133265/IDN)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying 
the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity to 
an opponent moving towards the player’s goal by an 
offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick 
(tripping the opponent player).

1. Mr. Muhammad Reza Arya Pratama (AFC/133265/IDN) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match PSM Makassar (IDN) vs. Sabah FC (MAS) on 5 October 2023.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage) match PSM Makassar (IDN) vs. Hougang United 
(SGP) on 25 October 2023.


3. Mr. Muhammad Reza Arya Pratama (AFC/133265/IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Muhammad Reza Arya Pratama (AFC/133265/IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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11 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Pohang Steelers 
(KOR) vs. Wuhan Three Towns FC 
(CHN) on 4 October 2023

Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) player, Mr. Xie 
Pengfei (AFC/61700/CHN)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for kicking 
an opponent’s ankle using the studs of the Defendant's 
boots with excessive force when challenging for the ball, 
an act of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Xie Pengfei (AFC/61700/CHN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising 
from his expulsion in the match Pohang Steelers (KOR) vs. Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) on 4 October 2023.


2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2023/24 (Group Stage) matches as follows:


2.1. Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) vs. Hanoi FC (VIE) on 24 October 2023; and

2.2. Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Wuhan Three Towns FC (CHN) on 8 November 2023.


3. Mr. Xie Pengfei (AFC/61700/CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Xie Pengfei (AFC/61700/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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12 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Nassaji 
Mazandaran FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal 
SFC (KSA) on 3 October 2023

Nassaji Mazandaran FC (IRN) player, Mr. 
Amirmohammad Houshmand (AFC/147217/IRN)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for slapping 
an opponent’s face, an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Amirmohammad Houshmand (AFC/147217/IRN) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Nassaji Mazandaran FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 3 October 2023.


2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2023/24 (Group Stage) as follows:


2.1 Navbahor (UZB) vs. Nassaji Mazandaran FC (IRN) on 23 October 2023;

2.2 Nassaji Mazandaran FC (IRN) vs. Navbahor (UZB) on 6 November 2023; and

2.3 Nassaji Mazandaran FC (IRN) vs. Mumbai City FC (IND) on 28 November 2023.


3. Mr. Amirmohammad Houshmand (AFC/147217/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Amirmohammad Houshmand (AFC/147217/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.
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13 AFC Champions League 2023/24 
(Group Stage), Nassaji 
Mazandaran FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal 
SFC (KSA) on 3 October 2023

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Salman Mohammed M 
Alfaraj (AFC/34815/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for striking 
an opponent on his face, an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Salman Mohammed M Alfaraj (AFC/34815/KSA) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Nassaji Mazandaran FC (IRN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 3 October 2023.


2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2023/24 (Group Stage) as follows:


2.1 Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Mumbai City FC (IND) on 23 October 2023;

2.2 Mumbai City FC (IND) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 6 November 2023; and

2.3 Navbahor (UZB) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 28 November 2023.


3. Mr. Salman Mohammed M Alfaraj (AFC/34815/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Salman Mohammed M Alfaraj (AFC/34815/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 
punishment.
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14 AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage), 
Al-Ittihad Al-Ahli of Aleppo Sport 
Club (SYR) vs. Al Kahrabaa SC 
(IRQ) on 3 October 2023

Al-Ittihad Al-Ahli of Aleppo Sport Club (SYR) player, 
Mr. Ali Alrina (AFC/137005/SYR)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for striking 
an opponent player on the head, an act of violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Ali Alrina (AFC/137005/SYR) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from 
his expulsion in the match Al-Ittihad Al-Ahli of Aleppo Sport Club (SYR) vs. Al Kahrabaa SC (IRQ) on 3 October 2023.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2023/24 (Group Stage) match Al-Ittihad Al-Ahli of Aleppo Sports Club 
(SYR) and Kuwait SC (KUW) on 24 October 2023.


3. Mr. Ali Alrina (AFC/137005/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. Mr. Ali Alrina (AFC/137005/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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